million, respectively.  Before allowance for loan losses, total loans outstanding at December 31, 2007 and 2006 were $508.8 million and $402.2
million, respectively.

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN FIRST BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 71

   The principal component of our loan portfolio is loans secured by real estate mortgages.  Most of our real estate loans are secured by
residential or commercial property.  We do not generally originate traditional long term residential mortgages, but we do issue traditional second
mortgage residential real estate loans and home equity lines of credit.  We obtain a security interest in real estate whenever possible, in addition
to any other available collateral.  This collateral is taken to increase the likelihood of the ultimate repayment of the loan.  Generally, we limit the
loan-to-value ratio on loans we make to 80%.  Due to the short time our portfolio has existed, the current mix may not be indicative of the
ongoing portfolio mix.  We attempt to maintain a relatively diversified loan portfolio to help reduce the risk inherent in concentration in certain
types of collateral.

37

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN FIRST BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 72

The following table summarizes the composition of our loan portfolio for each of the five years ended December 31, 2007.

2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

% of % of % of % of % of
Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total

(Dollars in thousands)
Real Estate:
 Commercial
   Owner Occupied $ 114,168 22.4 % 77,668 19.3 % 72,222 21.3 % 54,323 19.4 % 39,301 18.8 %
   Non-owner
occupied

147,478 29.0 % 126,008 31.3 % 96,950 28.7 % 76,284 27.2 % 53,898 25.8 %

   Construction 38,464 7.6 % 20,466 5.1 % 14,661 4.3 % 12,212 4.4 % 10,878 5.2 %
   Total
commercial
   real estate 300,110 59.0 % 224,142 55.7 % 183,833 54.3 % 142,819 51.0 % 104,077 49.8 %
 Consumer
Residential 59,815 11.7 % 59,187 14.7 % 50,756 15.0 % 46,240 16.5 % 35,823 17.2 %
Home equity 46,806 9.2 % 35,986 9.0 % 37,254 11.0 % 35,085 12.5 % 24,278 11.6 %
Construction 7,154 1.4 % 8,259 2.0 % 5,409 1.6 % 5,938 2.1 % 4,365 2.1 %
Total consumer
real estate 113,775 22.3 % 103,432 25.7 % 93,419 27.6 % 87,263 31.1 % 64,466 30.9 %
   Total real estate 413,885 81.3 % 327,574 81.4 % 277,252 81.9 % 230,082 82.1 % 168,543 80.7 %

Commercial
business

86,863 17.1 % 65,891 16.4 % 53,753 15.9 % 44,872 16.0 % 36,107 17.3 %

Consumer - other 9,051 1.8 % 9,524 2.4 % 8,211 2.4 % 6,035 2.1 % 4,662 2.2 %
Deferred origination
   fees, net (949) (0.2)% (806) (0.2)% (685) (0.2)% (642) (0.2)% (530) (0.2)%
Total gross loans,
net
   of deferred fees 508,850 100.0 % 402,183 100.0 % 338,531 100.0 % 280,347 100.0 % 208,782 100.0 %
Less - allowance for
   loan losses (5,751) (4,949) (4,490) (3,717) (2,705)
Total loans, net $ 503,099 397,234 334,041 276,630 206,077

Maturities and Sensitivity of Loans to Changes in Interest Rates

   The information in the following tables is based on the contractual maturities of individual loans, including loans which may be
subject to renewal at their contractual maturity.  Renewal of such loans is subject to review and credit approval, as well as modification of terms
upon maturity.  Actual repayments of loans may differ from the maturities reflected below because borrowers have the right to prepay
obligations with or without prepayment penalties.

The following table summarizes the loan maturity distribution by type and related interest rate characteristics at December 31, 2007.